

ARGUED MARCH 10, 2011; DECIDED JULY 15, 2011
REHEARING DENIED SEPTEMBER 12, 2011
MANDATE ISSUED SEPTEMBER 21, 2011

No. 10-1157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
CHIP PITTS, and BRUCE SCHNEIER
Petitioners,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and
MARY ELLEN CALLAHAN, in her official capacity as Chief Privacy Officer of
the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, and
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S SECOND MOTION TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S
MANDATE**

MARC ROTENBERG
JOHN VERDI
GINGER MCCALL*
ALAN BUTLER*
Electronic Privacy Information
Center

* Ms. McCall is admitted to practice in Pennsylvania. Admission to the District of Columbia bar pending.

* Mr. Butler is admitted to practice in California.

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Recent Developments	2
A. There is Mounting Evidence of the Health Risks Associated with Backscatter WBI Technology	2
B. In Response to Public Comments and Mounting Evidence of WBI Health Risks, European Regulators Moved to Prohibit the Use of Backscatter WBI Technology in Airports.....	5
C. Since the Court Ruled on EPIC’s First Motion to Enforce, Circumstances have Changed	7
II. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Legal Standard	9
II. DHS Has Made Clear That It Will Not Act Promptly to Obey This Court’s Order; Instead, DHS Proposes to Further Delay the Process.....	9

A. DHS Proposed Three-Year Delay is Unlawful; It Has Not Acted Promptly Given the Significant Health Risks and Critical Need for Public Comment.....	11
B. The DHS’ Arguments in Opposition to EPIC’s First Motion to Enforce Do Not Justify Further Delay	17
C. DHS Has Routinely Ignored the Important Public Comment Process	18
D. DHS Must Conduct Formal Rulemaking As Required By Law	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (Henderson, J.)	15
<i>Antone v. Block</i> , 661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	19
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Coal Employment Project v. Dole</i> , 900 F.2d 367 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
* <i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987) aff'd, 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	20
<i>Heartland Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004) aff'd sub nom. <i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
* <i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 9
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 11
* <i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) (2006)	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) (2006)	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) (2006)	13

Other Authorities

<i>Airport Body Scanning Raises Radiation Exposure, Committee Says</i> , Jonathan Tirone, BLOOMBERG, Feb. 5, 2011	4
<i>Aviation Security: TSA Is Increasing Procurement and Deployment of the Advanced Imaging Technology, but Challenges to This Effort and Other Areas of Aviation Security Remain</i> , GAO-10-484T, Government Accountability Office,	

Highlights, March 17, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-10-484T	10, 18
COMM’N TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT, COMMUNICATION ON THE USE OF SECURITY SCANNERS AT EU AIRPORTS 16 (June 15, 2010).....	4
David Brenner, <i>Congressional Biomedical Research Caucus: Airport Screening: The Science and Risks of Backscatter Imaging</i> (Coalition for the Life Sciences 2010).....	5
Drs. John Sedat, David Agard, Marc Shuman, and Robert Stroud, <i>Letter of Concern to Dr. John P. Holdren, Assistant to the President for Science and Technology</i> , April 6, 2010	4, 5
EUROPEAN COMMISSION, AVIATION SECURITY: COMMISSION ADOPTS NEW RULES ON THE USE OF SECURITY SCANNERS AT EUROPEAN AIRPORTS (Press Release, Nov. 14, 2011).....	5, 6
Michael Grabell, <i>U.S. Government Glossed Over Cancer Concerns As It Rolled Out Airport X-Ray Scanners</i> , ProPublica, Nov. 1, 2011	3
<i>Promptly Definition</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (online ed. 2011), available at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/promptly	13
TSA Announces \$44.8 Million for Additional Advanced Imaging Technology at U.S. Airports, Transportation Security Administration, Press Release, September 7, 2011, available at http://www.tsa.gov/press/releases/2011/0907.shtm	20
